NEPOTISM: Treasurer of school district comes
within the prohibition of Section
13, Article 14 of the Conmstitution

e’y 1 e

Septerber 30, 1932, Fl L E D

“r, T. J., Harper, % ;7
xrarccutlnr Attorney,
Calena, lisesouri,

Dear Sir:

fe are acinowledging receipt of g letter from ''r.
J, T, 8igk in which ae directs the answer to his incuiry
to be addressed to you. Iie inguires as follows:

"In regard to the Nenotism law, would it not

apuly to the distriet treasurer who was hired
and has been acting in that capacity since
July lst?

I nave written to T, J. Harper, our old “demo-
cratic friend, Calena, ¥icsourl, in regard to
this matter, and would like for you to make
your renly to him,"

Section 13, Article 14 of the Constitution of “ieesouri
crovides as follows:

"Any vublic officer or emmloye of this “4ate or

of any political subdivision theresof who shall,

by virtue of szid office or employment, have the
right to name or appoint any nerson to render
cervice to the State or to any political eubdi-
vision thereof, and who shsgll name or ~n oint to
such service any relative within the fourth depree,
either by consanguinity or affinity, ah=211 ¢ ereby
forfeit his or her offices or employment.,”

The officers of school districte are nublic of ficere
and fully fit the definition announced in State v. Hackmam,
254 S, W, 53, 55 where it is said as follows:

"Stated —ore definitely, a 'rublic office' ig a
charge or trust conferred by public sauthority for
a public purnose; tne dutiee of which involve in
their performance, the exercise of some portion of
sovereign power, whether great or small. A publiec
officer is an individual who has been elected or
appointed in the manner prescribed by law, who has
a designation or title given to him by law, and who
exercises the functione concerning the office
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assigned to him by lew,*

A school district is a »olitical subdivision of the
State. The treasurer of the distriect is a nublic officer
of a political subdivision. Such beins true, the district
tresgsurer would come within the prohibition econtained in
Section 13, Article 14 of the Constitution.

Very truly yours,

Sttt e

Aegigtant Atto¢nev ‘Ceneral.

AFFRCVED :

Astorney General,
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